was approximately $28,479,387, or $1.19 per share of our common stock. Our pro forma net tangible book value per
share as of January 31, 2015 was $50,840,811, or $1.88 per share of common stock, after giving effect to the issuance
of 3,068,095 shares of our common stock in a registered direct offering in February 2015.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering. After giving effect to the sale of 2,800,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering
price of $19.00 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discount and the estimated offering expenses payable
by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of January 31, 2015 would have been approximately $3.35
per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.47 per share of
common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $15.65 per share
of common stock to purchasers in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 19.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2015 $1.88
Increase per share attributable to this offering 1.47
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2015 after this offering 3.35
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering $ 15.65

The above table is based on 27,090,050 shares of common stock outstanding as of January 31, 2015 as adjusted to
include the issuance of 3,068,095 shares of our common stock in a registered direct offering which closed in February
2015 and excludes, as of that date:

■477,968 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of such date, with aweighted-average exercise price of $15.22 per share;

■

Edgar Filing: Advaxis, Inc. - Form 424B5

22

an aggregate of 811,638 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance as of such date under our stock option
and incentive plans;